
What is MoD?
The MUET on Demand (MoD) is a method of implementation for
Malaysian University English Test (MUET), a test which measures
English language proficiency. MUET is aligned with Common
European Framework of Reference for Languages (CEFR) since
2021 and the MoD standard is equivalent with MUET.

Who takes MoD?
Candidates who tend to pursue tertiary studies at universities in
Malaysia or countries that acknowledge MUET. Other than that,
MoD can be used for working purposes.

What conditions must be satisfied
before one can sit for MoD?
No conditions are imposed on any candidate who is interested
in taking MoD.

When is MoD administered?
MoD is offered on a monthly basis since June 2018. Candidates
can obtain information on test dates via the Malaysian
Examinations Council (MEC) portal http://www.mpm.edu.my.
Agencies can request for MoD on specific dates - subject to
approval of the MEC.

When to register for MoD?
Dates for registration will be advertised in the MEC portal and
official media accounts.

How to register for MoD?
Registration for MoD can be made online through the MEC
portal http://www.mpm.edu.my.

Candidates can check their registration status through the
MEC portal. Candidates may print their MoD registration slip
(MoD/D) from the MEC portal. Agencies can apply to register in
bulk to the MEC.

How much is the test fee?
The test fee for Malaysian and Non-Malaysian candidates are
as follows:

MoD 

Test Fee

Malaysian Non-Malaysian
RM 250.00 RM 550.00

Payment can be made via online payment after registering at
http://apps.mpm.edu.my/mod/public/register

What guided materials are available?
The following materials are available on the MEC portal

Test Specifications & Regulations for 2021 onwards
Sample Questions

These materials can be downloaded for free from the MEC
portal.

What are the skills tested in MoD?
MoD comprises four components: Listening, Speaking,
Reading and Writing
The duration and weighting of each component are as follows:

Duration

Listening

WeightingPaperPaper Code

800/1

Speaking

Reading

800/4
800/3

800/2

Writing

50 minutes 25%

30 minutes
75 minutes

75 minutes

25%

25%

25%

How are MoD results reported?
MoD results are reported as follows:

Aggregated Score User

331-360
294-330

5+
5.0

Proficient

Independent

Basic

Band

How can MoD results be obtained?
MoD results will be available on the MEC portal within 14
working days.
Candidates will also receive their results from the MEC by post. 

How long is the MoD result valid?
MoD results are valid for five years from the date of the MoD
results.

FACTS ABOUT 
MUET on Demand (MoD)

Method of testing MoD ?
It is a Computer-Based Test (CBT) and Paper-Based Test (PBT)
for written test components (Reading, Writing and Listening). 
For the speaking test component, it is tested face-to-face or via
online.

258-293
211-257
164-210
123-163

82-122
36-81
1-35

4.5
4.0
3.5
3.0

2.5
2.0
1.0



CONTACT US
FOREIGN UNIVERSITIES
THAT ACKNOWLEDGE MUET

Tel :   03-61261634/1745
Fax:  03-61351781

Competency, Constructive and Administrative Division
 

Malaysian Examinations Council
Persiaran 1, Bandar Baru Selayang,

68100 Batu Caves, Selangor Darul Ehsan

mod2@mpm.edu.my
ppa@mpm.edu.my

V E R S I O N  :  0 1 0 8 2 0 2 2

http://www.mpm.edu.my

MAJLIS PEPERIKSAAN MALAYSIA

MALAYSIAN EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL

SINGAPORE

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

THE UNITED KINGDOM

HONG KONG

JAPAN

CHINA

National University of Singapore
Singapore Management University
Singapore Institute of Management
Nanyang Technological University
Singapore University of Technology and Design

The Hong Kong University of Science and Technology
Hong Kong Baptist University
Lingnan University
The Hong Kong Academy for Performing Arts
The Hong Kong Polytechnic University

University of Gloucestershire
Robert Gordon University Aberdeen
University of East London
Manchester Metropolitan University

Upper Iowa University

Nagoya University

United International College

MALAYSIAN EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL

MUET on Demand
(MoD)


