## FACTS ABOUT MUET on Demand (MoD)

#### What is MoD?

The MUET on Demand (MoD) is a method of implementation for Malaysian University English Test (MUET), a test which measures English language proficiency. MUET is aligned with Common European Framework of Reference for Languages (CEFR) since 2021 and the MoD standard is equivalent with MUET.

#### Method of testing MoD?

It is a Computer-Based Test (CBT) and Paper-Based Test (PBT) for written test components (Reading, Writing and Listening).

For the speaking test component, it is tested face-to-face or via online.

#### Who takes MoD?

Candidates who tend to pursue tertiary studies at universities in Malaysia or countries that acknowledge MUET. Other than that, MoD can be used for working purposes.

### What conditions must be satisfied before one can sit for MoD?

No conditions are imposed on any candidate who is interested in taking MoD.

#### When is MoD administered?

MoD is offered on a monthly basis since June 2018. Candidates can obtain information on test dates via the Malaysian Examinations Council (MEC) portal http://www.mpm.edu.my. Agencies can request for MoD on specific dates - subject to approval of the MEC.

#### When to register for MoD?

Dates for registration will be advertised in the MEC portal and official media accounts.

#### How to register for MoD?

Registration for MoD can be made online through the MEC portal http://www.mpm.edu.my.

Candidates can check their registration status through the MEC portal. Candidates may print their MoD registration slip (MoD/D) from the MEC portal. Agencies can apply to register in bulk to the MEC.

#### How much is the test fee?

The test fee for Malaysian and Non-Malaysian candidates are as follows:

	lest ree		
MoD	Malaysian	Non-Malaysian	
	RM 250.00	RM 550.00	

Payment can be made via online payment after registering at http://apps.mpm.edu.my/mod/public/register

#### What guided materials are available?

The following materials are available on the MEC portal

- Test Specifications & Regulations for 2021 onwards
- Sample Questions

These materials can be downloaded for free from the MEC portal.

#### What are the skills tested in MoD?

MoD comprises four components: Listening, Speaking, Reading and Writing

The duration and weighting of each component are as follows:

Paper Code	Paper	Duration	Weighting
800/1	Listening	50 minutes	25%
800/2	Speaking	30 minutes	25%
800/3	Reading	75 minutes	25%
800/4	Writing	75 minutes	25%

#### How are MoD results reported?

MoD results are reported as follows:

Aggregated Score	Band	User
331-360	5+	Proficient
294-330	5.0	i i direterite
258-293	4.5	
211-257	4.0	Independent
164-210	3.5	тиерепиет
123-163	3.0	
82-122	2.5	
36-81	2.0	Basic
1-35	1.0	

#### How can MoD results be obtained?

MoD results will be available on the MEC portal within 14 working days.

Candidates will also receive their results from the MEC by post.

#### How long is the MoD result valid?

MoD results are valid for five years from the date of the MoD results.



## FOREIGN UNIVERSITIES THAT ACKNOWLEDGE MUET

#### **SINGAPORE**

- National University of Singapore
- Singapore Management University
- Singapore Institute of Management
- Nanyang Technological University
- Singapore University of Technology and Design

#### **HONG KONG**

- The Hong Kong University of Science and Technology
- Hong Kong Baptist University
- Lingnan University
- The Hong Kong Academy for Performing Arts
- The Hong Kong Polytechnic University

#### THE UNITED KINGDOM

- University of Gloucestershire
- Robert Gordon University Aberdeen
- University of East London
- Manchester Metropolitan University

#### THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

• Upper Iowa University

#### **JAPAN**

Nagoya University

#### **CHINA**

United International College

#### **CONTACT US**

•••



Tel: 03-61261634/1745 Fax: 03-61351781



Competency, Constructive and Administrative Division

Malaysian Examinations Council Persiaran 1, Bandar Baru Selayang, 68100 Batu Caves, Selangor Darul Ehsan



mod2@mpm.edu.my ppa@mpm.edu.my



http://www.mpm.edu.my

VERSION: 01082022

# MUET on Demand (MoD)

MAJLIS PEPERIKSAAN MALAYSIA

MALAYSIAN EXAMINATIONS COUNCIL